








3  CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
From‘the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Board makes the following Conclusions of Law.

3.1 The Washington State Board of Accountancy has jurisdiction over Respondent and the subject
matter of the case. RCW 18.04.295; RCW 18,04.305. |
‘3.2 Service is completed when mail is properly stamped, addressed, and deposited in the United
States ﬁlail to the last known address of the licensee, RCW 34.05.010(19).
| 3.3 Based on the above Findings of Fact, and Conclusion§ of Law, Respondent has been served
with the Statement of Charges, Answer to Statement of Charges, and Notice of Opportunity to
. Defend. |
3.4 The acts described above constitute a.violation of RCW 18.64.215(7). Failure to submit to the
board saﬁsfactory proof of having completed an accumulation of one hundred twenty hours of

CPE is a violation of RCW 18.04.215(7).

3.5 The acts described above constititte a violation of RCW 18.04.295(8). Failure to maintain
compliance with the requirements for issuance, renewal, or reinstatement of a certificate or
license is a violation of RCW 18.04.295(8).

3.6 The acts described above constitute a violaﬁon of RCW 18.04.295(4) and WAC 4-30-052.
Committing any act that feﬂects adversely on one's fitness to represent themselves as a CPA.isa
violation of RCW 18.04.295(4), for violation of WAC 4-30-052. ‘

.37 The acts described above constitute a violation of RCW 18.04.295(4) and WAC 4-30-134(2)(a).
' Faiiure to domplete a total of at least 120 CPE hours is a violation of RCW 18.04.295(4), for
violation of WAC 4-30-134(2)(a).

3.8 The acts described above constitute a vi(;lation of WAC 4-30-142(5). Dishonest);, fraud, or

negligence while representing oneself as a licensee, including (c) making misleading, deceptive,
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or unﬁ'ue representations, and (e) purposefully, knowingly, or negligently failing to file a repbrt
or.record, or failing a false report or recard, required by local, state, or federal law, is a violation

of WAC 4-30-142(5).

4 FINAL ORDER

Based ﬁpon the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Board hereby makes

the following Order:

4.1

42

43

44

Respondent’s CPA certificate and individual license to practice public accounting are hereby
REVOKED. |
Priorto application for new licensure, Respondent must have completed the following
requireraents: ’
42.1 ?ay a fine in the amount of $5,000 to the Board.
422 Reimburse the Board in the amount of $1,000 t:or legal and investigative costs.
423 Retake and pass the CPA examiﬁation. |
424 Serveat lea.;;t five (5) years of the revocation period.
4.2.5 | Satisfy all applicable provisions of WAC 4-30-126, and any other rcquifement impoéed
by the Board as a condition for licensure.
4.2.6. Not otherwise violate any provisions of chapters 18.04 RCW and/or Title 4 WAC
during the revocation period.
Resporident shall not use the designation “CPA” or “certified public accountant” orholdoutasa
“CPA” or “ceﬁﬁed public accountant” in violation of RCW 18.04.345, unless Respondent holds
a license under}RCW.18.04.105 and 18.04.215. "

Any and all costs involved in complying with this order shall be borne by Respondent.
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WASHINGTON STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY

Presented by,

Assistant Attorney General -
Attorneys for Washington State Board of Accountancy
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